

Rachel C. Strickland
James H. Burbage
M. Annie Houghton-Larsen
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
Telephone: (212) 728-8000
Facsimile: (212) 728-8111
rstrickland@willkie.com
jburbage@willkie.com
mhoughton-larsen@willkie.com

Michael J. Gottlieb (*pro hac vice* pending)
Meryl Governski (*pro hac vice* pending)
Aaron E. Nathan
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
1875 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
mgottlieb@willkie.com
mgovernski@willkie.com
anathan@willkie.com

Von A. DuBose (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
DUBOSE MILLER LLC
75 14th Street NE
Suite 2110
Atlanta, GA 30309
Telephone: (404) 720-8111
dubose@dubosemiller.com

Rachel Goodman
John Langford
UNITED TO PROTECT DEMOCRACY
82 Nassau Street, #601
New York, NY 10038
Telephone: (202) 579-4582
rachel.goodman@protectdemocracy.org
john.langford@protectdemocracy.org

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:

RUDOLPH W. GIULIANI
a/k/a RUDOLPH WILLIAM GIULIANI

Debtor.

Chapter 11

Case No. 23-12055 (SHL)

**OBJECTION OF RUBY FREEMAN
AND WANDREA' ARSHAYE MOSS TO DEBTOR'S MOTION
FOR AN ORDER MODIFYING THE STAY FOR THE LIMITED PURPOSES OF
ALLOWING THE DEBTOR TO FILE POST TRIAL MOTIONS TO MODIFY THE
JUDGMENT AND ON FOR A NEW TRIAL AND TO FILE A NOTICE OF APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	4
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND OF THE FREEMAN LITIGATION	4
a. Mr. Giuliani Launched a Campaign Falsely Accusing Ms. Freeman and Ms. Moss of Election Fraud.	4
b. Mr. Giuliani’s Campaign Devastated The Lives of Ms. Freeman and Ms. Moss.....	8
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND OF THE FREEMAN LITIGATION.....	10
a. The District Court Denied Mr. Giuliani’s Motion to Dismiss the Amended Complaint.	10
b. Mr. Giuliani Refused to Engage in Fact Discovery.	10
c. The District Court Granted Ms. Freeman’s and Ms. Moss’ Motion for Discovery Sanctions and Entered Default Judgment Against Mr. Giuliani.	12
d. A Federal Jury Awarded Nearly \$150 Million in Compensatory and Punitive Damages.	14
e. Mr. Giuliani’s Motion to Avoid Posting a Bond is Denied by the District Court Post-Trial.	16
f. Mr. Giuliani Has Continued to Defame Ms. Freeman and Ms. Moss.	17
III. MR. GIULIANI’S CHAPTER 11 FILING	18
OBJECTION.....	19
IV. THE STAY RELIEF MOTION IMPROPERLY SEEKS TO WIELD THE AUTOMATIC STAY AS A SHIELD AND A SWORD.....	19
V. THE COURT SHOULD DENY THE STAY RELIEF MOTION BECAUSE MR. GIULIANI HAS NOT MET HIS BURDEN TO ESTABLISH CAUSE.....	24
a. The Court Should Deny the Stay Relief Motion Because it Fails to Make a <i>Prima Facie</i> Showing that Cause Exists for Lifting the Stay	25
b. The Sonnax Factors Do Not Support Granting the Stay Relief Motion.....	26

c. If the Court Grants the Stay Relief Motion, It Should Only Be To
Preserve Mr. Giuliani’s Post-Trial Rights33

CONCLUSION.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Adelpia Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 361 B.R. 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	21
<i>Barcelona Capital, LLC v. Neno Cab Corp.</i> , 648 B.R. 5782 (E.D.N.Y. 2023)	25
<i>In re Bogdanovich</i> , 292 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2002).....	22, 25
<i>In re Cicale</i> , No. 05-14462, 2007 Bankr. LEXIS 2252 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2007).....	29
<i>In re Cinnabar 2000 Haircutters, Inc.</i> , 20 B.R. 575 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1982).....	20, 22, 31
<i>In re Ditech Holding Corp.</i> , No. 19-10412 (JLG), 2022 Bankr. LEXIS 3220, 3 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov. 14, 2022)	28, 32
<i>Fed. Prescription Serv., Inc. v. Am. Pharma Ass'n</i> , 636 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	21
<i>Freeman v. Giuliani</i> , No. 21-cv-03354 (BAH) (D.D.C. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hawkins v. Tyree</i> , 483 B.R. 598 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	27
<i>Holzer v. Barnard</i> , No. 15-cv-6277, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98175 (E.D.N.Y. July 27, 2016).....	25
<i>In re Little Creek Dev. Co.</i> , 779 F.2d 1068 (5th Cir. 1986)	23
<i>Marshall v. Marshall (In re Marshall)</i> , 264 B.R. 609 (C.D. Cal. 2001)	27
<i>In re Mazzeo</i> , 167 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 1999).....	25

In re Mildred Deli Grocery, Inc.,
No. 18-10077 (MG), 2018 Bankr. LEXIS 546 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28,
2018)21, 22

Moldea v. New York Times Company,
15 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1994)10

In re Motors Liquidation Co.,
539 B.R. 676 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015).....21

In re Nassau Cnty. Strip Search Cases,
783 F.3d 414 (2d Cir. 2015).....20

In re New York Medical Group, P.C.,
265 B.R. 408 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2001).....22

Pagones v. Mason (In re Mason),
Adv. Pro. No. 95-1653A (JLG), 1999 Bankr. LEXIS 90 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Jan.
28 1999)27

In re Residential Cap, LLC,
501 B.R. 624 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....28

In re Residential Capital, LLC,
No. 12-12020 (MG), 2012 Bankr. LEXIS 3777 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16,
2012)32

In re Residential Capital,
No. 12-12020 (MG), 2012 Bankr. LEXIS 3624 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7,
2012)19

In re Rochester Drug Coop., Inc.,
No. 20-20230-PRW, 2020 Bankr. LEXIS 1935 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. July 22,
2020)32, 33

In re Sletteland,
260 B.R. 657 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2001).....22

In re Sonnax Indus., Inc.,
907 F.2d 1280 (2d Cir. 1990)..... *passim*

Stasko v. Motors Liquidation (In re Motors Liquidation Co.),
No. 10-CV-4322 (JGK), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67750 (S.D.N.Y. June 17,
2011)31

Sternberg v. Johnston,
582 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2009)19

<i>In re Taub</i> , 470 B.R. 273 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	21
<i>In re Tribune Co.</i> , 477 B.R. 465 (Bankr. D. Del. 2012)	21
<i>U.S. Bank Tr. Nat’l Ass’n v. Am. Airlines, Inc. (In re AMR Corp.)</i> , 485 B.R. 279 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	24
<i>In re Uchitel</i> , No. 20-11585 (JLG), 2022 WL 3134217 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 4, 2022)	19
<i>In re Wally Findlay Galleries (New York), Inc.</i> , 36 B.R. 849 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	22, 23
<i>Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm’n v. Reliable Limousine Serv., LLC</i> , 776 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	26
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)(A)	22
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(6).....	16, 27
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7062.....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(b)	20
Other Authorities	
Ga. Sec’y of State, <i>Risk-Limiting Audit Report: Georgia Presidential Contest, November 2020</i> (Nov. 19, 2020), available at: https://perma.cc/3CT8-W9BC	5
Rudy W. Giuliani (@RudyGiuliani), <i>America’s Mayor Live E315 Joe Biden Says My Name in Re-Election Campaign Announcement - My Response</i> (Jan. 5, 2024, 8:00 PM), https://x.com/RudyGiuliani/status/1743437296396013678?s=20	18
